

**Poonam Chandla vs. Sunny Parnolia**

**FAO(FC) No.51 of 2025**

23.12.2025 Present : Mr. Divya Raj Singh, Advocate, for the appellant-applicant.

Mr. Mohit Jaitak, Advocate, (through VC) for the respondent.

**CMP No.16126 of 2025**

Despite availing opportunities, no reply to the application has been filed.

It has been stated in the application that respondent is very able-bodied person and is earning ₹20,000/- per month, besides having other movable and immovable properties. It is further stated that during pendency of the divorce petition, the applicant-appellant was awarded a sum of ₹3,000/- per month as maintenance *pendente lite*, which was co-terminus with the divorce proceedings.

The divorce proceedings were filed in the year 2019 and were decided on 28.03.2025.

Taking into consideration the time gap between the date of award of maintenance *pendente lite* during the pendency of the divorce petition and the date of filing of the present appeal, it would be appropriate to direct the respondent-husband to pay a sum of ₹4,000/- per month to the applicant-appellant as maintenance *pendente lite* from the date of filing of the present appeal.

Arrears of maintenance shall be paid on or before 15.01.2026 and future maintenance shall be paid by the respondent on or before 7<sup>th</sup> of each month for which maintenance shall be deemed.

Accordingly, the application is allowed and stands disposed of.

Alteration/modification/vacation on motion.

**(Vivek Singh Thakur)**  
**Judge**

**(Romesh Verma)**  
**Judge**

23<sup>th</sup> December, 2025  
*(Pardeep)*