

**Poonam Chandla v. Sunny Parnolia**

**FAO [FC] No.51 of 2025**

04.05.2026 Present: Mr. Divya Raj Singh, Advocate, for the appellant.

Mr. Abhishek Nagta, Advocate, for the respondent.

**CMP No.4171 of 2026**

Reply stands filed.

Rejoinder thereto, as prayed, be filed within four weeks.

As requested, list for consideration on **18.06.2026.**

**FAO [FC] No.51 of 2025**

Learned counsel for the appellant submits that under the garb of pendency of aforesaid application [CMP No.4171 of 2026], respondent is not paying maintenance as already ordered by the Court.

It is made clear that for pendency of aforesaid application does not absolve the respondent from making the payment of maintenance amount awarded by the Court(s) and in case of default, right of respondent to defend his case may be struck-off.

List for consideration on next date.

**(Vivek Singh Thakur)**  
**Judge**

**(Ranjan Sharma)**  
**Judge**

May 04, 2026  
[Bhardwaj]